



## Telecommunications equipment – Leased Lines – Technical requirements for connection – Amendment 1

*Telekommunikationsutrustning – Hyrda ledningar – Tekniska krav för anslutning –  
Tillägg 1*

### 1 Introduction

This amendment refers to Edition 3 of SS 63 63 40. Clause 2 ("Amendments to 8211-A 113") of that document shall be replaced by clause 2 below.

### 2 Amendments

**Subclause 5.2** At the end of the first sentence shall be added "or of the type RJ 11/12".

**Subclause 5.3.2.1** The text shall be amended to read in full:

"DC as well as peak values of DC pulses and rms values of AC with a frequency up to 50 Hz, shall not exceed 60 V, corresponding to +38 dBu. However, a ringing signal is permitted to reach 80 V.

The rms value of the current shall not exceed 40 mA during normal operation or when the line is shortcircuited"

**Figure 1** A point AA defined by the pair of values 50 Hz and +36 dBu shall be inserted in the figure and the included table.

**Subclause 5.3.2.3** "3 400" shall be replaced by "3 900" in the heading and the text.

**Subclause 5.3.2.4** "3 400" shall be replaced by "3 900" in the heading and the text.

**Subclause 5.3.2.7** "3 400" shall be replaced by "3 900" in the 5th paragraph.

**Subclause 5.3.2.7** "3.4" shall be replaced by "3.9" in the last paragraph.

**Figure 2** The pair of values defining point A in the figure and the included table shall be changed to -33 dBm at 3,9 kHz.

- Subclause 5.3.5** The first paragraph shall be amended to read:  
”The return loss between the equipment’s impedance and a complex reference impedance made up of 270  $\Omega$  in series with a parallel combination of 750  $\Omega$  and 150 nF, shall be at least 6 dB in the 200 – 3 800 Hz frequency band.”  
The third paragraph shall be deleted.  
The last sentence and figure 3 shall be deleted.
- Subclause 5.3.7** The subclause shall be deleted.
- Subclause 5.4.1** The test shall be amended to read in full:  
”5.4.1 Safety  
There are no safety requirements under this Swedish standard.  
NOTE – Safety requirements are imposed under Directive 73/23/EEC and articles 5(a) and 5(b) of Directive 98/13/EC.”  
NOTE – From 8<sup>th</sup> April 2000, safety requirements are imposed under articles 3.1(a) and 3.1(b) of Directive 99/5/EC.
- Subclause 5.4.3** The subclause shall be deleted.
- Clause 6** The clause shall be deleted.